
10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 1/8

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KIRINYAGA

TENDER NOTICE
 

The County Government of Kirinyaga hereby invites Interested and Eligible Contractors, Consultants and Various firms to
participate in the procurement of assorted Goods, Works and Services for various County projects as listed below:

# Tender Name County
Wards

Tender Number Tender
Security

Category Closing
Date

1 Tender for Paving &
Marking of Kianyaga
Matatu Parking &
Including Market Access
Road in Baragwi Ward
(County Funded)

Baragwi CGK/TR&PW/OT/001/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

2 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of R12
Kiamwathi - Kiathi,
Kirigu - Kaianyaga Road
in Baragwi Ward (Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/002/2017-
2018

2°/o of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

3 Tender for the
Demolition &
Construction of
Mahigailni Bridge across
Nyamindi River (Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Gathigiriri CGK/TR&PW/OT/003/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

4 Tender For SPOT
Improvement of D457
(Jun C74 (Gitwe))-
KangaitaTea Factory
Road in Ward (Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Inoi CGK/TR&PW/OT/004/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

5 Tender for Paving &
Marking of Kutus
Matatu Parking and
Marking in Kabare/
Nyangati Wards (County
Funded)

Kabare/
Nyangati

CGK/TR&PW/OT/005/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

6 Tender For The SPOT
Improvement of Rd No.
U_G26616 (Jun C73
Kutus) - Kaberenge
Road in Kabare Ward (
Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

Kabare CGK/TR&PW/OT/006/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

7 Tender For the SPOT
Improvement of R39 -
Jun C73(Gatuto) - Jun
R2 (Karie Market) Road

Kangai CGK/TR&PW/OT/007/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

PROVISON OF WORKS



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 2/8

in Kangai Ward ( Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

8 Tender For The SPOT
Improvement of Jun
D461 Kiamuthambi -
Jun El64a Mukinduri
Road in Kanyekinii
Ward ( Kenya Roads
Board Funded)

Kanyekiini CGK/TR&PW/OT/008/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

9 Tender For the SPOT
Improvement of A2
Gituri - Mjini - A.P Line
C73 Road in Kariti Ward
(Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

Kariti CGK/TR&PW/OT/009/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

10 Tender For the SPOT
Improvement of
Gikumbo - Mubenechi
Road In Karumandi
Ward (Kenya Roads
Board Funded)

Karumandi CGK/TR&PW/OT/010/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

11 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of C74
Kang'uru -Kaitheri Pry-
Machere Road in
Kerugoya Ward (Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Kerugoya CGK/TR&PW/OT/011/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

12 Tender for the
Construction of Kagio
Matatu Parking Sector
10 - LOT 2 in Mutithi
Ward (County Funded)

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/012/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

13 Tender for the
Construction of Kagio
Matatu Parking Phase 1 -
LOT 3 in Mutithi Ward
(County Funded)

Mutithi CGK/TR&PW/OT/013/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

14 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of E1652
(Jun C73 Kagio) -
Gatarwa - Quarry Jun A2
Road in Mutithi Ward
(Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/014/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

15 Tender for the
Construction of
Kibingoti Shopping
Center Roads in Kline
Ward ( Kenya Roads
Board Funded)

Kiine CGK/TR&PW/OT/015/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

16 Tender for the
Construction of Kagio
Matatu Parking Phase 1-

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/016/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 3/8

LOT 1 in Kiine Ward
(County Funded)

17 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of Old
Kagumo - Karatina Road
and Widening of
Kithuthi River Bridge
(Kwanjakani) ( Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Mukure CGK/TR&PW/OT/017/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

18 Tender for the
Construction of Gachuria
Moyo Bridge and
Approaches Connecting
Tebere

Tebere/
Murinduko

CGK/TR&PW/OT/018/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

19 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of R17 -
Jun E613 Kamuiru - Jun
D455 Kariria Phase 2 in
Mutira Ward (Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Mutira CGK/TR&PW/OT/019/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

20 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of Road
No. E621J (Jun. E622
Mururi) - Mburi (Jun
D458) in Njukiinl Ward (
Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

Njukiinl CGK/TR&PW/OT/020/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

21 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of road no
E624(JUN.D459-
Kiamutugu Road no u-
g26903-D458 Mbiri
Road in Ngariama Ward
( Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

Ngariama CGK/TR&PW/OT/021/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

22 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of Rd No.
U_L11 Jun. E611
(Kutus) R14a - Ndomba
- B6 in Nyangati Ward (
Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

Nyangati CGK/TR&PW/OT/022/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

23 Tender for the
Construction Karira
Bridge connecting
Tebere & Thiba Wards,
Maintenance of Karira
Village and Secondary
School Roads ( Kenya
Roads Board Funded)

Thiba/
Tebere

CGK/TR&PW/OT/023/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

24 Tender for the SPOT
Improvement of Rd No.
U_ F2190b6 Jun B6
(Mutithi) - Kiandegwa -

Wamumu CGK/TR&PW/OT/024/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 4/8

Thome Ciagiini - Jun.
E628 Gaturi Road Roads
( Kenya Roads Board
Funded)

25 Tender for the
Construction of Wamugl
Box Culvert in
Murinduko Ward

Murinduko CGK/TR&PW/OT/025/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

26 Proposed Construction
of a Medical Complex
Phase 1 at Kerugoya
County Hospital

Flagship CGK/MOH/OT/026/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

27 Proposed Completion of
a Maternity Block at
Klmbimbi Sub County
Hospital

Flagship CGK/MOH/OT/027V2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

28 Proposed Construction
of a Maternity Ward at
South Ngariama
Dispensary

Flagship CGK/MOH/OT/028/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

34 Proposed Completion of
a Male Ward at Baricho
Health Centre

Flagship CGK/MOH/OT/029/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

35 Proposed Construction
of Public Toilets at
Kagio, Kandongu,
Kerugoya, Wang'uru,
County Headquarters,
Mururi, Sagana,
Makutano, Kianyaga &
Kutus

Flagship CGK/MOE/OT/035/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

36 Proposed water works
for South Ngariama
water project

Flagship CGK/MOW/OT/036/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

37 Supply and delivery of
Assorted UPVC pipes
for Kenera water project
in Murinduko ward

Murinduko CGK/MOW/OT/037/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Open 23/02/2018

38 Proposed water works
for Mwea-Makima water
project

Flagship CGK/MOW/OT/038/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

39 Proposed water works
for Riagicheru Irrigation
water project

Flagship CGK/MOW/OT/039/2017-
2018

2% of Bid
Amount

Agpo 23/02/2018

PROVISON OF CONSULTANCY SERVCIES
40 Consultancy Services for

Public Sector Economic
& Fiscal Policy Reform

Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/040/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

41 Consultancy Services for
Private Sector and
Industrialization
Development

Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/041/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

42 Consultancy Services for Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/042/2017-2018 Kshs Open 28/02/2018



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 5/8

Public Health Systems
and Policy Development

100,000.00

43 Consultancy Services for
Agricultural Systems &
Policy Development

Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/043/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

44 Consultancy Services for
Monitoring & Evaluation
Specialist

Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/044/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

45 Consultancy Services for
Supply and Delivery of
Processed And Packed
Milk In 250ml UHT/
TCA (Or Equivalent)
For The Proposed
School Milk Program

Flagship CGK/MOF/OT/045/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

PROVISION OF VARIOUS ICT SERVICES
46 Design, Development,

Supply, installation and
Commissioning of
Performance
Management, Project
Management,
Monitoring and
Evaluation System (With
Executive Dashboard)

Flagship CGK/ICT/OT/046/2017-2018 Kshs
1,000,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

47 Design, Development,
Supply, Installation and
Commissioning of an
Integrated Hospital
Management
Information System.

Flagship CGK/ICT/OT/047/2017-2018 Kshs
1,000,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF PLANT, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
48 Supply, Delivery,

Installation and
Commissioning of
50KVA and 250KVA
Canopy type Generator
at Uceru, Kang'aru,
Kiamutugu, Mutithi and
Murinduko Health
centres and Kimbimbi
Sub-County Hospital
Respectively

Flagship CGK/MOH/OT/048/2017-2018 Kshs
500,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

49 Supply and delivery of
pipes and fittings for
Njukiini water project

Flagship CGK/MOW/OT/049/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

50 Supply, Delivery,
Installation and
Commissioning of Milk
Packaging Machine

Flagship CGK/MOA/OT/050/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018

51 Supply, Delivery,
installation and
commissioning of Coffee

Flagship CGK/MOT/OT/051/2017-2018 Kshs
100,000.00

Open 28/02/2018



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 6/8

Roasting, Grinding and
Packaging Machine

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY MOTOR VEHICLE AND EARTH MOVING MACHINES

 Tender Name County
Wards

EOI Document  Category Closing
Date

52 Supply and Delivery of
Trucks and Earth
Moving Machines as per
Lots

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/052017-2018 Kshs
1,000,000.00

Open 23/02/2018

53 Supply and Delivery of
1no fully equipped
weights and measures
Van

 CGK/TR&PW/OT/053/2017-
2018

Kshs
500,000.00

Open 23/02/2018

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI)

54 Expression of Interest
for Purchase of Land for
Official Residences

Open CGK/EOI/001/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

55 Expression of Interest
for Purchase of Land for
Construction of ECDE
Centres

Open CGK/EOI/002/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

56 Expression of Interest
for Purchase of Land for
Murram Extraction

Open CGK/EOI/003/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

57 Expression of Interest
for Purchase of Land for
Tourist Information
Centres and Rest Areas

Open CGK/EOI/004/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

58 Expression of Interest
for Purchase of Land for
Murram Extraction

Open CGK/EOI/005/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

59 Expression of Interest
for the Design and
Construction of Official
Residences

Flagship CGK/EOI/006/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

60 Expression of Interest
for Consultancy Services
for the Feasibility Study
and Design of the
Proposed Industrial and
Business Park in Ndia
Sub County - Kirinyaga -
Kenya

Flagship CGK/EOI/007/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

61 Expression of Interest
for Consultancy Services
for the Feasibility Study
and Design of the
Proposed 18 Hole Golf
Course, Luxury Houses
and Low Cost Housing
in Gichugu Sub County -
Kirinyaga - Kenya

Flagship CGK/EOI/008/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

62 Expression of Interest Flagship CGK/EOI/009/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 7/8

for Consultancy Services
for the Development of
the Kamwetl Mountain
Climbing Lane in
Gichugu Sub County -
Kirinyaga - Kenya

63 Expression Of Interest
(EOI) For Preparation Of
Kerugoya/Kutus
Municipal Urban Plan

Flagship CGK/EOI/010/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

64 Expression of Interest
for Consultancy Services
for the Construction of a
Permanent Canoeing
Course in Mwea Sub
County - Kirinyaga -
Kenya

Flagship CGK/EOI/011/2017-2018 N/A Open 28/02/2018

 

1.       Eligibility Criteria For EOI

The expression of interest must be accompanied by the consultant's qualifications, professional capabilities and details of past
experience related to the requested consultancy services. Such information may include brochures, description of similar
assignments, experience In similar conditions, and availability of appropriate skills among staff with their most recent profiles
showing their experience, qualifications, capabilities, referees and details of past experience especially in their areas of expertise.
This consultancy requires the services of competent consultants with analytical competence and knowledgeable on the various
indicated fields:

2.       Interested firms should provide specific information as indicated below:
a)     Name of firm who will participate in undertaking the consulting services and their role in all aspects of the consultancy

service. To be submitted also are name(s) and position(s) of authorized representatives.
b)     Firms that bid jointly should submit consortium agreements between the parties, with the roles of each party clearly

defined. (Not more than one consortium agreement of the same firms will be accepted.)
c)      Description of management/ organization structure, list of key staff relevant to the assignment and their Curriculum Vitae
d)     Be composed of relevant consultants with a mix of appropriate expertise. The team members should have degree from a

recognized university in areas relevant fields and must have a minimum experience of at least Five years in the same or
related consultancy.

e)      Information regarding any current litigation involving the consulting firm certified by a reputable law firm
f)        Bidders must provide their company profile together with Certificate of Registration /Incorporation in the Country of

domicile, Valid Tax Compliance Certificate and
g)     The bidder must provide Evidence of experience in handling project of similar scope - Attach at least three (3) references

of similar work done In the last five years

Clarifications for Both EOI and Open Tenders

Interested individuals may request for clarification on the various tenders for up to Seven (7) days before submission date at

Supply Chain Management Offices, 1st Floor, Kirinyaga County Headquarters during normal working hours. Any request for
clarification done in writing must be addressed to:

The County Secretary,
County Headquarters,

P.O.Box 260 -10304,



10/02/2018 about:blank

about:blank 8/8

Kutus.
Tel: +254 20 21553369

 Email: procurement@kirinyaga.go.ke
 

Submission

Interested and eligible candidates may obtain detailed information and inspect the tender documents at Kirinyaga County
Headquarters, Kutus, Supply Chain Management Office, Room 123 during normal working hours. Interested bidders may also
download the tender documents and detailed information regarding the various EOls from the National Treasury Supplier Portal
website http://supplier.treasury.go.ke or the County Website www.kirinyaga.go.ke. Bidders who download the documents from the
website must forward their particulars (Name, Contacts, Physical Address, and the tender No/Description) immediately for
recording and any further clarifications and addenda to procurement@kirinyaga.go.ke.

Complete Tender documents, enclosed in plain sealed envelope, marked the relevant Tender Number /Tender Description shall be
addressed to:-

The County Secretary,
County Headquarters,
P.O. Box 260 -10304,

Kutus.

and be deposited in the tender box provided at the County Headquarters, 1st Floor, Kutus, so as to be received on or before the
closing dates as indicated above at 10.00 am Local Time.

Bids will be opened immediately thereafter in the presence of the tenderer’s representatives who choose to attend the opening at

The County Headquarters, 3rd Floor, Conference Room.

Youth, Women, Persons Leaving With Disability (PWDs) and Kirinyaga County Citizen Contractors are highly encouraged to
apply. Youth, Women, and Persons Leaving With Disability (PWDs) with AGPO Certificates are exempt from the 2% Tender
Security (Bid Bond) however they are required to duly fill and stamp the Tender Securing Declaration Form.

Late Bids shall not be accepted and only consultants pre-qualifled on EOI will be invited to submit their Technical and Financial
proposals under the Request for Proposals (RFP)

HEAD, SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
FOR: COUNTY SECRETARY

Interested in the tender? Find Service Providers Below

mailto:procurement@kirinyaga.go.ke
http://supplier.treasury.go.ke/
http://www.kirinyaga.go.ke/
mailto:procurement@kirinyaga.go.ke

